## Selection Criteria for Undergraduate Students of National Taipei University of Education Enrolling in the Master's Program in Graduate School of Curriculum and Instructional Communications Technology (CICT)

Passed in the Institute Affairs Meeting on April 7, 2015

Passed in the Institute Affairs Meeting on September 15, 2015 Passed in the Academic Affairs Meeting on December 16, 2015

- 1. National Taipei University of Education (hereinafter referred to as "the University") aims to encourage outstanding undergraduate students of the University to continue their studies in the Master's Program of the Institute, in order to achieve continuous learning and shorten the duration of study. Accordingly, based on the "Guidelines for Bachelor's Degree Students of National Taipei University of Education Enrolling in Master's Programs," this criteria is hereby established.
- 2. The selection process for undergraduate students of the University to enroll in the Master's Program of the CICT shall be conducted by the Institute's Affairs Committee, with the Institute Director serving as the chairperson. The selection process shall involve reviewing the application materials submitted by applicants and conducting interviews.
- 3.Implementation regulations for the selection process are as follows:
- (a) Eligibility: Undergraduate students at or above the third year of the University.
- (b) Quota: The Master's Program in Curriculum and Instruction shall admit no more than five students, and the Master's Program in Educational Communications and Technology shall also admit no more than five students, subject to less than full enrollment.
- (c) Application Date: By the end of November each year (for applications for the following academic year), with the specific date to be announced separately.
- (d) Application Materials:
- (1)Application form for "Undergraduate Students of National Taipei University of Education Enrolling in the Master's Program in Graduate School of Curriculum and Instructional Communications Technology".
- (2)Undergraduate transcript with ranking (covering the first four semesters of the undergraduate program)
  - (3)Personal statement and study plan
  - (4)Other relevant materials for the selection process
- (e) Selection Examination: To be announced separately
- (f) The results of the selection process, approved by the Selection Committee and confirmed by the University President, will be announced, and the list of approved students will be forwarded to the Office of Academic Affairs for record.

- 4. Approved students must comply with the following regulations, failing which their qualification may be revoked:
- (a) They must obtain a bachelor's degree before the expiration of the four-year period prescribed in the University's academic regulations.
- (b) The program they enroll in must be consistent with the one they applied for.
- (c) Those who have formally obtained the status of a master's student at the University cannot apply for deferred enrollment.
- 5.Approved students may apply for credit transfer in the semester of their enrollment in the graduate program. Matters related to credit transfer should be handled in accordance with the "Guidelines for Student Credit Transfer" of the University. The maximum number of credits that may be transferred for Master's Program students shall not exceed two-thirds of the required credits for the master's program (excluding thesis credits). However, if the graduate courses have already been counted towards the credits required for the undergraduate program, they cannot be transferred as credits for the master's program.
- 6.Approved students must participate in the entrance examination for the University's regular Master's Program on an equal basis with other regular applicants, and each department, institute, and college shall not reserve quotas.
- 7.Matters not covered by this criteria shall be handled in accordance with the "Guidelines for Bachelor's Degree Students of National Taipei University of Education Enrolling in Master's Programs."
- 8. This criteria has been approved in the Institute Affairs Meeting, College Affairs Meeting, and Academic Affairs Meeting and will be announced and implemented upon confirmation by the University President.